

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EUGENE F. GAINES,)	
Petitioner)	CASE NO. 95,134
)	(DCA NO. 97-00491)
vs.)	
)	
LYNN SAYNE, as personal)	
representative of the estate)	
of CHLODEL H. GAINES,)	
deceased, Respondent)	
_____)	

ON PETITION TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THEODORE J. RECHEL, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 836893
DONALD A. FOSTER, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 072631
RECHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1905 West Busch Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33612
(813) 933-9632
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
LYNN SAYNE, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ESTATE
OF CHLODEL H. GAINES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT TO HOLD THAT THE PARTIES' MARRIAGE TERMINATED BY OPERATION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE EVEN THOUGH THE WIFE DIED PRIOR TO FINAL DISPOSITION OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING, BECAUSE NEITHER PARTY CONTESTED THE DIVORCE ISSUE, THE FINAL JUDGMENT WAS REDUCED TO WRITING AND SIGNED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE, THUS COMPLETING ALL JUDICIAL LABOR NECESSARY TO TERMINATE THE PARTIES MARRIAGE PRIOR TO WIFE'S DEATH.	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING \$5,500.00 IN EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION AS THE WIFE'S SHARE OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE SALE OF GEORGIA PROPERTY AS THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD TO AWARD.....	19
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING TEMPORARY ALIMONY TO THE DATE OF FILING THE PETITION BECAUSE THE HUSBAND HAD NOTICE THAT ALIMONY WAS AN ISSUE IN THIS CASE	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Baggett v. Baggett 309 So.2d 223 (2d DCA1975).....5,8,9,10,11,12,13

Beaty v. Gribble, 652 So.2d 1156, 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....21

Becker v. King 307 So.2d 855 (Fla.4th DCA 1975).....6,7,8,9,10,11,13,17

Berkenfield v. Jacobs 83 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1955).....5,10,12,13,16

Cocalis v. Cocalis 103 So.2d 230, 233 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958).....11

Cone v. Cone Evans v. Cone 62 So. 2d 907 (Fla 1955).....16

Dixon v. Dixon 184 So. 2d 478. 482 (Fla 2d DCA 1966).....11

Fernandez v. Fernandez 648 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1995).....16,17

Harbond, Inc. v. Anderson, 134 So.2d 816 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....21

Hodge v. Hodge 607 So. 2d 510 (Fla 5th DCA 1992)..... 20

Jaris v. Tucker 414 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....10,11,13

Johnson v. Feeney 507 So.2d 722 (3d DCA 1987).....7,9,10,11,12,13,14,17,18

Mckendree v. Mckendree 139 So.2d 173 (1st DCA 1962).....4,9,11

Messina v. Messina 421 So.2d 48 (Fla 4th DCA1982).....5

Moore v. Moore, 543 So.2d 252 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....22

Noone v. Noone, 727 So.2d 972, 974 (Fla 5th DCA 1998).....21,22

Price v. Price 114 So.2d 233, 153, So.904 (Fla 1934).....4,11,17

Pruitt v. Brock 437 So.2d 768,772 (Fla 1st DCA 1983).....11,12

Reopelle v. Reopelle 587 So.2d 508 (5th DCA 1991).....7,8,9,10,11,13,17,18,23

Sahler v. Sahler 154 Fla. 206, 17 So.2d 105 (1944).....5,8,10,11,13

State Ex Rel Owens v. Pearson 156 So.2d 4,7 (Fla 1963).....11

STATUTES

Section 61.075, Florida Statutes (1996).....16

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 1.260.....9

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 9.3609
